First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 April 2018 at 6 pm.

No. S 254

ACTIVE MOBILITY ACT 2017 (ACT 3 OF 2017)

ACTIVE MOBILITY (COMPOSITION OF OFFENCES) REGULATIONS 2018

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Compoundable offences

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 67 of the Active Mobility Act 2017, the Land Transport Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Active Mobility (Composition of Offences) Regulations 2018 and come into operation on 1 May 2018.

Compoundable offences

- 2. The following offences (other than a continuing offence) may be compounded in accordance with section 55 of the Act by the Chief Executive of the Authority, any employee of the Authority, or any public path warden authorised in writing by the Authority for the purpose of section 55 of the Act:
 - (a) any offence under section 15(4), 16(4), 17(3), 18(3), 19(2), 20(2), 20A(3), 21(3), 22(2), 22A(2), 23(3), 23A(1), 23B(1), 23C(1), 26(5), 27(2) or (7), 28(3), 28B(3),

28G(2), 30(4), 31(2), 32(2), 33(1), 34(1), (1A) or (6), 35(1), 46(5), 47(5), 48(4), 49(7) or 50(4) of the Act;

[S 473/2019 wef 01/07/2019]

[S 646/2020 wef 01/08/2020]

(b) any offence under regulation 4(2) or 5(2) of the Active Mobility (Dealing in Personal Mobility Devices and Mobility Vehicles) Regulations 2018 (G.N. No. S 243/2018);

[S 70/2019 wef 01/02/2019]

(c) any offence under regulation 8(1) or (2), 9(1) or (2), 10(1) or (2), 11, 12, 13 or 13A of the Active Mobility Regulations 2018 (G.N. No. S 251/2018), read with regulation 14 of those Regulations;

[S 70/2019 wef 01/02/2019]

[S 473/2019 wef 01/07/2019]

(d) any offence under regulation 8(2), 9(4), 14(3), 15(2) or 32(2) of the Active Mobility (Registration of Registrable Personal Mobility Devices) Regulations 2019 (G.N. No. S 13/2019).

[S 473/2019 wef 01/07/2019]

[S 367/2018 wef 02/06/2018]

Made on 30 April 2018.

CHAN HENG LOON ALAN

Chairman, Land Transport Authority of Singapore.

[LTA/LEGL/L18.056.002/JAS/DT/COO.18.01; AG/LEGIS/SL/2C/2015/12 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 67(4) of the Active Mobility Act 2017).